

SC88721

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

State ex rel. ROBERT T. POUCHER

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID LEE VINCENT III,

et al.,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 40704  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573)751-3321  
Fax (573) 751-7406  
Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Table of Authorities..... 4

Introduction ..... 6

Statement of Facts ..... 8

Standard of Review ..... 11

Argument..... 13

I. Poucher’s argument that the trial court acted outside its jurisdiction in enhancing his sentence under both §557.023.4 RSMo and §558.016 RSMo is without legal merit, as this Court rejected the same argument in *State v. Ewanchen*, 799 S.W. 2d 607 (Mo. banc 1990) and the issue is now well settled. Additionally, this is a proper issue for a Rule 24.035 motion, as opposed to mandamus, and Poucher only added the claim after this Court granted a preliminary writ of mandamus on a petition that dealt with an entirely different issue.

(Addresses Argument IA)

II. The claim that the trial court lacked jurisdiction because the indictment allegedly did not provide sufficient detail about Poucher’s prior DWI convictions is without legal merit as this Court has rejected the idea that alleged defects in an indictment deprive a trial court of subject matter or personal jurisdiction. *State v. Parkhurst*, 845 S.W. 2d 31 (Mo. banc 1992). This is also a proper issue for direct appeal, as opposed to mandamus, and Poucher only added this claim after this

Court granted a preliminary writ of mandamus on a petition that dealt with an entirely different issue

(Addresses Argument IB)

III. The claim that Poucher's consecutive sentences of seven and three years are void because the trial court only taxed Poucher \$46.00 for the crime victim's compensation fund, as opposed to a larger amount, as Poucher alleges he should have been assessed, is without legal merit, is not a proper subject for mandamus, and is not an issue on which this Court granted the preliminary writ.

(Addresses Argument IC)

IV. The claim that Poucher's consecutive sentences of seven and three years are void because the trial court imposed court costs on the state as opposed to Poucher is without legal merit, is not a proper subject for mandamus, and is not an issue on which this Court granted the preliminary writ.

(Addresses Argument ID)

V. The trial court initially imposed consecutive seven and three year sentences on Poucher and placed Poucher on probation suspending execution of the sentences. But when it revoked the probation and ordered that the "previously imposed" sentences be executed it erroneously referred to these sentences as concurrent. The trial court corrected this mistake through a nunc pro tunc order as was proper. *State v. Pruitt*, 192 S.W. 3d 512, 514 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) (nunc pro tunc order may be used to conform the sentence and judgment form to the verdict actually rendered at trial and sentencing). Poucher is not entitled to a windfall of having

his sentences reduced from those actually imposed because the trial court misspoke at the probation revocation. (Addresses Arguments 2 A and B)

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Carmack v. Saunders*, 884 S.W.2d 394, 398 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 10  
*Farnsworth v. Wee*, 743 S.W.2d 115, 117 (Mo. App. 1988) ..... 10  
*Robert Poucher, Jr. v. Larry Rowley and Judge David L. Vincent III* E.D. 89215 ..... 9  
*Robert T. Poucher v. The Honorable David Lee Vincent III*, No. 0SF-CC00933 ..... 9  
*State ex rel Simmons v. White*, 866 S.W. 2d 443, 446-447 (Mo banc 1993) ..... 15, 19, 22  
*State ex rel Wagner v. Ruddy*, 582 S.W.2d 692 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 22  
*State ex rel. Kansas City v. Kansas City Gas Company*, 163 S.W. 854, 857 (Mo. banc 1914) ..... 11  
*State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell*, 595 S.W.2d at 268..... 10, 11, 17, 18  
*State v. Ewanchen*, 799 S.W. 2d 607 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 1, 12, 13  
*State v. Morris*, 719 S.W. 2 761 (Mo banc 1986) ..... 18  
*State v. Olney*, 987 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 23  
*State v. Parkhurst*, 845 S.W. 2d 31 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 1, 14, 15  
*State v. Pruitt*, 192 S.W. 3d 512, 514 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) ..... 2, 20, 21, 23  
*State v. Robert Poucher* docket entry 7/24/03..... 14

**Statutes**

§217.362 RSMo..... 7, 21  
§557.023.4 RSMo..... 1, 12  
§558.016 RSMo..... 1, 9, 12, 14  
§558.021.2 RSMo..... 14  
557.036.4 RSMo..... 14

**Rules**

Rule 24.035..... 1, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
